P&H|

Mine Air
Systems

JOYGLOBAL

MODULAR
Letourneau Gen 1
REMOTE EVAPORATOR UNIT

MANUAL

APPLICABLE UNIT PART NUMBERS:
RMNLRE3-DWH-02

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015
Sheet 1 0of 17




P&H Uicor
Systems
TABLE OF CONTENTS Page
1.0 Unit Installation 4
1.1 Installation Notes 5
1.2 Unit Connections 6
2.0 Unit Controls 7
3.0 Unit Assembly 8/9
3.1 Unit Parts List 10 /11
4.0 Unit Schematics 14

5.0 Recommended Spare Parts List 16

6.0 Unit Overview and Specifications 17

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015
Sheet 2 0f 17




P&H

1.0 Unit Installation

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015
Sheet 3 0f 17

Mine Air
Systems




P&H

Mine Air
Systems

1

CAB BACK

Bilf of Marerial
OEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
i 1 RMNLRE3-DWH-02 LRE3, Remote Evap Unit, Heat & Cool, 24V
2 1 RMNM038-01-010 LRE GEN 1 ADAPTOR PLATE WELDMENT
3 1 LET GEN 1 CAB LET GEN 1 CAB REFERENCE ONLY
4 3 HPMN10-12-001 3/8-16 NYLOCK NUT - S5
S 6 NPMN10-12-002 3/8-16 FLAT WASHER - 55
6 1 RMN71-01-034 CLIMATROL IN-CAB TEMP & MODE CTRL
] 1 RMNM033-01-009 LRE CONTROLLER MOUNTING PLATE
8 1 LET GEN 1 KLENZ BOX | LET GEN 1 KLENZ BOX REFERENCE ONLY
9 1 NPMNCRCS-CWC-02 CAT REMOTE CONDENSER w24V COMPRESSOR & CTRL ENCLOSURE
10 1 RMNMA-IN-LRE3-1-L LRE3, INSTALL LINE SET

TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

DIMENSION TOLERANCE: = .005
ANGLE = = T 30
BREAK EDGES = = 0.031

COPYRIGHT J0CE, PN MINE AIR SYSTEMS. THIS DRAWING AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN 25 CONFIDENTIAL AND THE SOLE
PROFERTY CF PEH MINE AIR SYSTEMS, AND MAY NOT 8E
TRANSMITTED, USED, OR REPROCUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF PRM MINE AIR SYSTEMS.

TITLE
LRE3 INSTALL

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02

May 14, 2015
Sheet 4 of 17

SURFACE = 125 RMS DWNBY |JL DATE 5/13/2015 SHEET PRODUCT
ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES CHECKED DATE 1 0F1
e MATERIAL DRAWING NO. WEIGHT REV.
9 6 SCALE | N.T.S. [Assempry | LRE3 INSTALL 1.0




P&H

1.1 Installation Notes

To be determined.

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015
Sheet 5 of 17

Mine Air
Systems




P&H G0

1.2 Connections

T 1 e Glycol Line in
It
° o
A Glycol Line out

o o

T el 8 Liquid line (#6)
° - Suction line (#10)
Lo

o
8

V4
Power (24VDC clutch signal from MRC unit) Cable

Optional pressurizer port

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015
Sheet 6 of 17




P&H :n

2.0 Unit Controls

DLLHJ Mine Alr
XEB] Systems

3 Speed Fan Switch Heat/Cooling Toggle Switch Rotary Temperature Switch

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015
Sheet 7 of 17




Mine Air
Systems

P&H/

>

TELEILS NS WOTED e CEPEINT 30 I8 AV PTA

rree

LRE3, Remote Evap Unit, Heat & Cool, 24V

fm_ éf..,_u
10F3

RN NG _:ma: _.Lu., 2

EMNLREYILan00 B

3.0 Unit Assembly

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02

May 14, 2015
Sheet 8 of 17



Mine Air
Systems

P&H|

TS VRS NOTLD CTHIW S ..““-hu._-"“. -I’:U“n—.w- ﬁ.-‘ﬁ-_ﬂu:o “n.ﬂ-..ﬂuhl-! e ne
1 L " ey A AT S ¥
DN TN 4 (08 e LRE3, Remote Evap Unit, Heat & Cool, 24V
ML -t 0 L TR O L R TR TS TR [T R S 1T
TPTA TS » 4 0011 COVRLITOF F M AT VS
ATAL « L2 e owwe |2 |our 122003 SEET OO
AL (TR T s CHECED Jowre | I0F3
NATEAL hRvEL AL [T EYT T
@lmrn - 10N .
s [NTS [peeer | EMNLREIDwn-02 [ 10
- ~ .

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02

May 14, 2015
Sheet 9 of 17



P&H

3.1 Unit Parts List

Bill of Material
ITEM gy PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 RMNMOAE-10-001 LREY MAIN CASE WELDMENT
2 1 NPMNMA-SE-105 HOS0E, BLOWER DUCT PLATE WELDMENT
3 1 MPMNOE-01-006 SO0E SPAL FAN
4 11 WFMKNE0-10-000 L4210 HEX NUT - 55
-] a2 MFMNI0-10-002 L/4-20 FALAT '"WASHER - 55
& 4 NFMN20-1-001 HOOK STYLE VANTAGE DOWNUNDER LATCH
¥ 14 WPMN B0-02-050 832 ¥ 1F - 55, MSCR, PN, PH
8 14 HPMNI0-02-003 5-32 LOCK WASHER - 25
a9 14 MPMNE0-02-002 5-32 ALAT WASHER - 55
10 1 RN RE-D 14 LRES, HEATER DOIL ASSEMBLY
i1 1 HEMNF1-01-050 ALLIMINUM T SPRCER
1 2 MFMNL0-10-120 LM-200 X 27 - 55, HXBT
13 21 NFMN RO-10H003 1420 LOCK WASHER - 55
14 1 RMMEA-LRESDLS LRES, EVAPDRATOR DOIL ASSEMBLY
15 2 MMEL-11-012 COMDENSATE DRLAIN - DOMPLETE ASSY SOLD 1 FER PROKAGE
16 1 FMNMOA RS-0 -2 LEEY DUCT 'WELDMENT
ir 1 RMNMIGE-00-003 F PRESELRLIER HOSE ADWFTOR WELDMENT
18 4 WP E0-10-050 Li-20 X 172° - S5, HNBT
19 15 MFMNE0-10-070 104200 X 354" - S5, HXBT
20 1 RMMES-01-009 EPDM [industrial fosm) 30.0° x 12,0825
1 2 MPMNE0-1 7006 A4 ENTERNAL TODTH LOCKING 'WHSHER.
X 1 MN&0-15-019 STRAIN RELIEF OONMNECTOR 320-.580
k] 1 MBkHl-1 5001 17" LOCK NUT - STEEL
24 1 HFMNI-15-017 1/E PLASTIC S NG
5 2 MFMKGI-11-058 BHASE BULKHEAD OOUSLIMG [T0 SUTT 60-114057)
o 4 PR3 0-0-005 EITTING GUICE OONNECT 58" HOSE)
¥ 2 MPMNGI-12-012 ST N L0 BRASS HOSE BARE TO MALE PIPE
o] 1 HFTRGI-00-008 HEATING VALVE GEMIND
23 1 MM 20-05-025 £ R4 N 103 HOSE CLAME
] 1 RMEMDAS-00 -6 HEATING WALVE SUFPORT - LRE
31 1 MNGEE-1 300 FREEFE STAT - 350
LK 4 MPMNED-03-002 10-3E FLAT WASHER, - 55
ay 2 MFTAN B0-03-001 L0-3F NYLOOE MUT - 55
34 2 NPPMNE0-03-020 10-32 ¥ 354" - 5, MISCR, PN, PH
35 3500 i | NPMMED-03-003 3® HD PRESSURIFER FLEX MOSE
35 2 MBE0-0 7 -0l T-BOLY CLAMP, 3.06-3.37
ar 1 RMAMDASE-D1 - S LRED LID WELDMENT
38 1 MFMNGI-42-009 AOAFTER, #10, STRAIGHT, MALE INSERT ¥ EF CLIP MOSE
33 1 WFMNGI-30-007 ADAFPTER, &6, STRAIGHT MALE [NSERT X EX J1LIP HIOESE
0 1 MPMKGI-40-011 QUICE DISCONKNECT BULKMEAD ASSEMBLY #5 MUALE ORING
41 1 MKBO-0E-002 REFRIGERANT DISCHARGE LINE QC DUST CaP
Ak 1 HFMN E0-40-002 ADAFTER, #G6, STRAIGHT FEMALE O-RING X EF COLIP MOSE
43 1 MPMHBI-42-012 CIUICK DESCONNECT BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY #10 MALE ORING
i 1 MNED-04-001 BEFRIGERANT SUCTION LINE QC DUST CAR
] 1 NFMKBI-42-000 ADAPTER, #10, STRAIGHT, FEMALE O-RING X EX CLIP HOSE
] & MNED-12-0X1 CLAMP GR 16 - 1 116

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015
Sheet 10 of 17




P&H

°  Mine Air

Systems
= L ]
Bill of Material
ITeM oy PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

4 2 MPMNMA-RE-510-2  LIFTING LLKG - REMOTE APPLICATION
A8 5 MPMN10-11-60% By 1618 LOCK WASHER - 55
44 10 NPMNLID-11-00F S1E-18 FLAT WASHER - 55
i 4 WPMNL0-11-871 BV 1E-10 X 3047 - R, SHCS
L1} 4 NPMNLO-11-001 SF1E-1E MY LOCK NUT - 55
L] 1 RMMES-D1-009 LEE WEATHER GLINAD GASKET
&3 ] MPMNLO-11-070 S1E-1E N 34 - 55 MERT
= 1 MPMNLO-11-000 S LE-1 1 HEY LT - S5
] 1 MPMRED-1 -0 CLLTOH CABLE ASSEMBLY
& 4 MPMNL0-01-850 E-33 X 112" - 55, WECR, PN, PH
5F 4 MPMNLO-01-00 B2 LOCK WIREHER - 55
58 9260 in_ |NPMNI0-O040245.257) |5/ MEATER HOSE 1
g L6750 | HPMNBI-S0-O0E-1N HTSE &6 EX CLIP
4] 170 | NPMEGI-42-005-1N HIZESE 10, ET OLIP
il LE250 in | NPMBEID-04-GR4 1R 257 | S0F HEATER HOSE
[+ D000 i | MPMNI0-0- TR B S0 MEATER HOSE
B3 1 AN -15-002 LRES DONTROL CABRLE ASSEMALY
& 1 AP 3E-01-011 LEEY BLECTRIC BACKFAN

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02

May 14, 2015
Sheet 11 of 17




e
P&H syciens

4.0 Unit Schematic

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015
Sheet 12 of 17




P&H )i

s CONTROLLER LRE UNIT Fusp o |
B - G ..,;E ROCKET SWITCH
" ' - | 2 | RE CONTROL BOSRD FoR
( '] Le 2 o —e | JILING
= - i 1 ~d. 1 . . . ATD THERMOCOUPLE S SEMSQR -
| RTO C b S s == A5 3K RESISTOR
A % ™ e R =0T SOTENTIOMETER T0 CONTROL HEAT/COn0L
7N —9 L I A o I = R REC LED FOR HESTI
. ‘ S 5 SREEN LED FOFE C
. | o SN R A | 21 R
o o i ' Ewsr Fat Eesro~aToR Fl-'1
ir ] I I | Akl UNIT MAIN POWER BREAKER 154
| bt K ) | PRz UNIT HEAT %aLVE SREAKER 104
= i U ——— I Skr2 UNIT FRESS. BREAKER OFTION tus -
I 1 i I :l_ R1 UNIT HESTING REL&Y
- ' 0 g s | ) | = R2 UNIT COOLING RELAY
KOT USE FRESZURIZES GPTIDY ¥ o f< Hy UNIT HESTIMG wsLyE
= )
i 14w 4 Fs FREET STAT
3 I o a1 UNIT CONTROL HARNESS
I T | I |7 UNIT FUWER HSRMNESS COMMECTOR
| ‘ 2 = I+ | P24 TO WMAC UMIT HARMESS DOLUBELE END
11 b R R S e LUMIT TEFR#INAL BLECK —
— 1 B i a7 T TERMIMAL BLOCK
TCR 7 : ' 2 roasY SHITCH
LB - : 58 5 nl 7Y DYCLE 24400 SOLENOINE
| L i Podd - S '
= W2 | R1 | LHY | [=2
P T e I I | = Bl gl same
! o bl & ~ I | Fnl\ }
T § ] = T
4 ol o e - l : : : o2 VR LUMIT "L.IT"H
L e 232 WRTUNIT wals
— - I FIELL IMSTALL KAIN POWER r;:.ﬁu-:
275 =4 b
E -
I ACTUATOR FOLARITY REVEZSING
— —_—— _— —_— e —— s I aquJ CLOSEL,
» g -
TH!
|y
L f———— -
i _i_ RS ™ E2A P
= [ - 24| CLLTCH SioMs i - T i)
| ; o B i st g T, B i
. M = o e = !
=] 0 POWER . PaIL — -
COMP oy — 1= L 2 D—m.'

g4 -

~—FIEL2 INETALL
-

o ' Mine Air ||'s
4 - - - - - - - P&H 5y5témg ‘LiﬁE‘.{)TD'HTU‘fU I~

WIRING DIAGRAN
s e [mRawN BY | MH SHEET FRODULT
i a4 ol pe—— 1 oF 1
9 “"-TST oF +2H WAE A4 CHECEED
M LT NATE U4—>’::—'JHH; ORAWING NGO, SIZE REV.
TEFOLATED MTHO.T THE ny - - ry - -
el CF P e [opg) SCALE S—LREZ—-[WH-02 A2 1.0

I 2 I 2 [ & I I 6 I 7 I £ I 3 I in I Tl [ 12 I iy

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015
Sheel 14 of 17



P&H wmmnj‘

5.0 Recommended Spare Parts List

PART NO. QTY/UNIT | DESCRIPTION

MN50-01-001 1 3 POSITION ROTARY SWITCH
MN50-01-019 1 KNOB, ALUM, BLACK, .75DIA, .250 SHAFT
MN60-11-012 1 CONDENSATE DRAIN ASSEMBLY
MN80-04-001 JVEEi 7/18 X7 X 213/4IN CABFILTER
NPMN60-07-006 1 24VDC HEAT VALVE

MN62-13-002 1 FREEZE STAT - 350

NPMNOQ7-01-006 1 24V 500E BLOWER FAN

RMN85-01-009 1 LRE WEATHER GUARD GASKET/ UNIT LID
MN50-01-003 1 ROCKER SWITCH

MN62-13-003 1 RETURN AIR THERMOSTAT - 350

MAN-LRE

3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015




P&H

Mine Air

=4

6.0 Unit Overview & Specifications

Feature Specification Feature Specification
Description ~ Cab mounted, climate control Construction Case- 16 gauge stainless steel,
system polished finish.
13000 Btu/hr* @ 80 deg F DB/67
deg F WB. Return Air 120 deg F
Electrical 24 \VVDC Cooling Ambient
*achieved in conjuction with MRC unit
Capacity only*
22500 Btu/hr @ 180 deg F glycol
Recirculated High speed- 590 CFM Heating supply @ 5GPM
Flow modulation via automatic
Airflow Medium speed- 490 CFM Capacity on/off solenoid valve
Low speed- 360 CFM
Filters Disposable 65% efficiency Refrigerant R-134A
in-cab filter

Physical Size 30"long x 16" wide x 23.5" high

MAN-LRE3-DWH_Rev02
May 14, 2015
Sheet 17 of 17




Bill of Material

QTY PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

-

~ | RMNMA-IN-LRE3-1-L

LRE3, INSTALL LINE SET

1 ~|NPMN40-17-047

MAIN POWER CABLE ASS'M FOR LET.

1 . [rRMN40-04-032

JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY FOR 361

1 _/|RMN71-01-034

CLIMATROL IN-CAB TEMP & MODE CTRL

1 »~|RMNM038-01-010

LRE GEN 1 ADAPTOR PLATE WELDMENT

~[NPMN10-12-001

3/8-16 NYLOCK NUT - S

= | NPMN10-12-002

3/8-16 FLAT WASHER - SS

[RMNMO038-01-007

LRE IN CAB FILTER ASSEMBLY

| RMNM038-01-009

LRE CONTROLLER MOUNTING PLATE

I S 'S PN
\

RMNHA-01-040

24 V CONTROL CABLE 40 FT

TOLERANCES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

DIMENSION TOLERANCE: +.005
ANGLE = £ 0" 30
BREAK EDGES = £0.031

COPYRIGHT 2008, P&H MINE AIR SYSTEMS. THIS DRAWING AND THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN IS CONFIDENTIAL AND THE SOLE
PROPERTY OF P&H MINE AIR SYSTEMS, AND MAY NOT BE
TRANSMITTED, USED, OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF P&H MINE AIR SYSTEMS.

P&H [RE3, INSTALL KIT TO MRC5, W/O UNIT

SURFACE = 125 RMS DWNBY [JL | DATE | 3/16/2015 SHEET PRODUCT

ALL DIMENSIONS IN INCHES CHECKED [ pate 1 0F1
MATERIAL DRAWING NO. WEIGHT
SCALE | N.T.S. [ssemely | RMNMA-IN-LRE3-1

2




